First Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

MISCELLANEOUS AUSTRALIAN COINS

1
George V, penny, 1920, dot above top scroll only; florin,
1932. Nearly fine; porous, otherwise very fine. (2)

$200

2
Edward VII - George V, fantasy pattern florin, 1909
and halfpenny, 1920, in copper (struck in recent years).
Uncirculated. (2)

$100

3
George V, shilling, 1917M; sixpence, 1924. Good very fing;
scratches above date, otherwise good very fine. (2)

$100

In slabs by NGC as AU55 and AU50.

Ex S.Sinnathuray Collection.

4
George V - George VI, crown, 1937, florin, 1927 Canberra;
New Zealand, halfcrown, 1933. Very fine - good very fine.
3

$80

5

George V, florin, 1927 Canberra; George VI, Crown, 1937,

also INA Retro Series, Queen Victoria, proof silver double

florin, 1901 (Bruce X.M11). Extremely fine - FDC. (3)
$100

In slabs by PCGS, the first as MS62, the second as AU55, and the last as
PR66CAM.

6
George VI - Elizabeth II, crown, 1937; florin, 1958; mint
or specimen two cents, 1985; proof two cents, 1990. Good
very fine - FDC. (4)

$50

7
Edward VII, sixpence and threepence, 1910; George V, penny
1933/2 overdate; George VI, pennies, 1946 (2). Nearly very
fine - good very fine. (5)

$100

All ex Baileys Auction.

8
George V, florin, 1936; shilling, 1920M; sixpence, 1925;
threepences, 1921, 1934. Fine - very fine. (5)

$120

9
George VI, florin, 1939; medal, 2015 for 85 years since 1930
penny; Edward VIII, fantasy wreath crown; 24 carat gold
leaf Star Trek commemorative, replica Aegina tetradrachm,
and sixty carats of rough intense blue stone lapis lazuli from
Afghanistan. Fine - uncirculated. (6)

$150

10

George V - Elizabeth I, crowns 1937 (3), 1938, florins 1931,

1936, 1960, penny 1964. Very fine - uncirculated. (8)
$200

11
Elizabeth Il, mint one dollars, Anzacs (two coin set) 2005;
mint fifty cents, Shores Under Siege (three coin set) 2012;
badges, Australia's Rising Sun Replica Collection of seven
variations of the Rising Sun badges worn by soldiers since
1902; PNC with medal, Kokoda 2010; also includes coin
and stamp booklets, Royal Visit 2006 (4), Rugby League
2008. Uncirculated. (9)

$100

12
Edward VII - George V, 1910-1911, florin, shilling, sixpence
and threepence, 1910; penny and halfpenny, 1911, six coin
first issue sets, in plush display cases (2). Very good - good
extremely fine. (12)

$400

13
George V - Elizabeth 11, crowns, 1937 (2); florin, 1927;
proof five dollars, 1988 (3); mint five dollars, 1990 (2); two
dollars, 1998; one dollars, 1998, 1999, 2002, 2003 (all 'B'
mint) (4); proof ten cents, 1987. In packs and cases of issue
with certificates, good very fine - FDC. (14)

$100

14
George V - Elizabeth II, florins, 1944S, 1958; shillings,
1917M, 1943S, 1946 Perth (2), 1950, 1952, 1962 (3);
sixpence, 1951PL; threepence, 1934 close scroll; and pennies
1920, 1933/2 (4) and 1946. Fine - uncirculated. (19)

$200

15
Edward VII - George VI, threepence, 1910 (2), 1936, 1938;
sixpence, 1936; shilling, 1910 (4), 1917M (2), 1918M (2),
1921 Star, 1927 (2), 1936, 1938, 1961; florin, 1917M, 1936,
1938, 1953 (2), 1962, 1963 (2); crown, 1937 (3). Good
- extremely fine. (30)

$170

16
George V - Elizabeth I, florin, 1927 Canberra (15), 1941,
1947, 1953, 1954 Royal Visit (2), 1963 (2); shilling, 1952,
1954, 1960 (3), 1961 (3). Very good - nearly uncirculated.
(30)

$100

17
George V, florins, 1914, 1916M, 1927 Canberra; sixpence,
1921; threepences, 1926, 1936; pennies, 1912H (3), 1916l
(2), 19171 (2), 1919 dot below bottom scroll, 1920, 1920
dot above bottom scroll (2), 1922 (2), 1923 (2), 1932, 1933,
1934, 1936 (3); halfpennies, 1911, 1913, 1922; Hide &
De Carle, Melbourne penny, 1858 (A.237); New Zealand,
mint set, 1967. The 1914 florin poor, otherwise very good
- very fine. (32)

$60



18
George V - Elizabeth Il, crowns, 1937 (2); florins, 1927
Canberra (4), 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary, 1951 Jubilee
(6), 1954 Royal Visit (3); five dollars, 2000 Olympics
Handball in card holder; cased one dollars, 1984 (3);
silver fifty cents, 1966; fifty cents, 1995 Weary Dunlop;
uncirculated one cents, 1966-75 (10); also gold plated
penny farthing brooch made from Australian 1952 penny
and UK 1945 farthing in box of issue. The Melbourne
Centenary heavily toned, otherwise very fine, the rest very
fine - uncirculated. (33)

$400
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

19
George V - Elizabeth 1l, 1934-1964, threepences 1934/3
overdates (traces only of 3) (2), pennies 1936, 1938, 1952
(9), 1959, 1962, 1964; halfpennies, 1951PL (13), 1953, 1954
(3), 1959 (2). The first two fine, others nearly extremely fine
or better, many with mint red. (35)

$150

20
George V - George VI, crowns 1937, 1938; florins, 1914 (2),
1916M (2), 1918M (4), shilling, 1917M, sixpences 1916M
(2); threepences, 1918M (2), penny 19171, halfpenny, 19171,
set of five silver 1936 issues in spring loaded coin case plus
1936 shilling (extremely fine) penny and halfpenny 1936
and military badges (10) including Australian Legion of
Ex-Service Clubs Earlwood gilt enamelled badge by Angus
and Coote Sydney. Poor - extremely fine. (35)

$250

21
George VI, florins (3), shillings (3), sixpences (5), threepences
(5) issues of 1942-1944 from US mints (16); threepences
1948-1952 (5); assorted other threepences (17) 1922-1963.
Fine - uncirculated. (38)

$100
Ex D.A. Garland Collection.

22
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, 1910-2011, type set in press-in
album, includes all four commemorative florins. Very good
- uncirculated. (46)

$500

23
George V - Elizabeth 11, year sets of halfpenny - florin, 1927
(includes Canberra florin), 1936, 1939 (includes kangaroo
halfpenny), 1940 (includes K dot G penny), 1942 (includes
1942 Melbourne halfpenny), 1948 (with 1958 florin as
none issued in 1948), 1955 (with 1954 florin as none issued
in 1955), 1957 (with 1964Y. halfpenny as none issued in
1957), 1960, 1961. Each set on 'Australian Pre Decimal
Coin Collection' card in a plastic envelope, mostly good
- very fine. (60 coins in 10 sets)

$100

24
George VI - Elizabeth 11, florins, 1957 (3), 1958 (3), 1959 (2),
1963; shillings, 1943S, 1944S (2), 1954 (2), 1961 (2), 1962,
1963; sixpences, 1954, 1955, 1956, 1960, 1961 (2), 1962
(14), 1963 (7); threepences, 1941, 1943, 1944S, 1947, 1948,
1951PL (2), 1952, 1953, 1958 (2), 1960, 1961 (9), 1962 (3),
1963 (19), 1964 (8). Some toned but mostly with some or
full mint bloom, extremely fine - uncirculated. (96)

$150

25
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, 1910-1964, complete set of
sixpences and threepences except the overdates with extras
and obverses, in press-in album. Fair - good extremely fine.
(115)

$100

26
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-2004, minor silver issues
(58), Canberra florins, 1927 (19); five dollars, 1992, 1996;
roll of five cents, 1993 (Brambles); proof set 2004; five cents
(20 in mint purse), fifty cents (10), dollars (2), two dollars;
1970 Ibis replica set of colonial coins and tokens; German
New Guinea note replicas, five mark to one hundred mark;
USA, Kennedy, proof half dollar 1964; replica 1933 double
eagle; Queen Mother 90th Birthday medal and China silver
sycee (small size). Fine - FDC. (120)

$200

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

27
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, part sets in press-in
albums (4), sixpences (one full, two part), threepences (one
full, two part) halfpenny 1953-64. Poor - uncirculated.
(approx 130)

$250

28
Edward VII - Elizabeth |l, part dates sets, shillings, pre
1946 (10), post 1945 (21), also New Guinea shillings (2);
threepences and sixpences, missing 1915, 1922/1, 1923
and 1942 threepences, and 1910-1916M, 1935 and George
V obverse for sixpences. In press-in coin albums, these
damaged, poor - uncirculated. (140)

$170

29
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, penny and halfpennies,
sets in press-in albums (broken) missing 1930, 1946 pennies
and 1923 halfpenny. Some earlier halfpennies above average,
very good - uncirculated. (145)

$100

30
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1946-1962, florins (9), shillings
(24), sixpences (95), threepences (22); also (1.3kg) world
base metal coinage and three banknotes. Poor - fine. (150
+ 1.3kg)

$140

31
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, penny and halfpenny
sets, plus duplicates, nearly all in 2x2 holders, also decimals
(5) and world (3), missing 1930 penny and 1923 halfpenny.
Fair - uncirculated. (approx 170)

$250

Ex Stephen Bartlett Collection, later high grade from AFS.

32
George V - Elizabeth 11, date sets of halfpennies, 1911-
1964 (missing 1923), another set, 1938-1964, pennies set,
1911-1964 (missing 1930 and 1946 with verdigris spots).
In three press-in coin albums, poor - uncirculated. (171 in
3 albums)

$250



33

Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1970, florins 1910-1944

(92); 1942, 1942s and one 1941 all nearly uncirculated -

uncirculated (15); .500 fine 300g; threepences (pre) (4), fifty

cents 1966 (24); loose decimal fifty cents (6), twenty cents (4),

ten cents and five cents. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 180)
$750

34
George V - Elizabeth Il, 1916M-1964, duplicate florins,
threepences, nearly all in 2x2 holders. Fair - extremely fine.
(approx 180)

$250
Ex Stephen Bartlett Collection.

35
Edward VII - Elizabeth I1, date sets of threepences (missing
1921, 1922/1 overdate, 1939, 1942 but includes some extras),
threepences and sixpences (the threepences set missing several
early dates including 1915 and 1922/1 overdate), florins set
1938-1963 (missing 1954 Royal Visit) and includes crowns,
1937 and 1938. In press-in coin albums, poor - uncirculated.
(185 in 3 albums)

$350

36
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, penny set missing 1930,
another set very incomplete, halfpenny set missing 1923, in
press-in albums. Fair - uncirculated. (204)

$170

37
Edward VII - Elizabeth I, 1910-19586, florins - threepences,
incomplete collection. In blue Numis album, poor - nearly
uncirculated. (214)

$200

38
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, 1910-1964, a collection in 2x2
holders, florins - threepences, nearly complete, missing 1934-
35, 1951, 1954 commemorative florins, many later coins
uncirculated to choice uncirculated, includes duplicates. The
1953 sixpence uncirculated, 1939 threepence uncirculated,
1921 star shilling very fine, 1932 florin very good/fine, 1940
and 1956 florins uncirculated, otherwise fair - uncirculated.
(237)

$1,000

Ex Stephen Bartlett Collection, most high grade later coins from AFS
described and priced, a few from Downies.

39
George V - Elizabeth Il, pre decimal, florin 1957, sixpences
1956, 1958, 1960, 1962 (3), penny 1931; decimal, silver
ten dollars 1982; one dollar, 2002; one dollar notes,
Johnston/Stone 1982 (R.78) (2); fifty cents, Silver Jubilee
1977 (4), First Portrait Type 1980, Royal Wedding 1981
(3), Brisbane Games 1982 (16); twenty cents, 1978; ten
cents, 1979, 1981; five cents, 1981; one cent, 1981, 1982;
medallions, Commonwealth Games 1982, North West
Queensland Tourist Dollar 1983; Austria, Maria Theresa,
thalers, 1780SF restrikes (KM.T1) (2); Great Britain, fifty
pence, 1982 (S.4225); ten new pence, 1968, 1980 (S.231);
half new penny, 1979 (S.4239); Netherlands, twenty five
cents, 1965, 1978 (KM.183); New Zealand, twenty cents,
1976; ten cents, 1971; one cent, 1967; Switzerland, half
franc, 1970 (KM.23a.1); United States, keyring attached to
silver Peace dollar, 1922. Fine - uncirculated. (57)

$150

40
George VI - Elizabeth 11, florin, 1941, 1942 (2), 1942S
(2), 1943, 1943S (3), 1944 (2), 1944S, 1951 Jubilee (5),
1960, 1962 (19), 1963 (10); shilling, 1957 (2), 1959, 1960
(3), 1961 (4), 1962 (2), 1963 (3); sixpence, 1962 (85);
threepence, 1942D (67), 1951PL (26), 1963 (51). Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (291)

$600

41
George V - Elizabeth Il, 1911-1964, penny and halfpenny
collections (two of each) missing, 1923 halfpenny and 1930
penny with extras in albums (4). Very good - uncirculated.
(310)

$300

42
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1984 halfpennies to florins
plus decimals cent to fifty cents, missing key dates and many
florins, all in yellow plastic album. Poor - extremely fine.
(approx 310)

$250

43
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, crowns - halfpennies,
complete except for the 1922/1 threepence, 1930 penny and
1923 halfpenny, includes extra double dot 1919 with 1920
pennies, 1934/3 threepence, all in 2x2 holders in album. The
1934-35 florin extremely fine, the others fair - extremely
fine. (356)

$1,000

Ex Kevin Davis Collection.

44

Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, crowns to halfpennies,

complete except for 1923 halfpenny, 1930 penny and 1922/1,

threepence, with replica substitutes and obverses, in blue

plastic VST pre-decimal album. Fair - uncirculated. (369)
$1,250

45

Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, crown to halfpennies,

complete except for 1923 halfpenny, 1930 and 1922/1,

threepence, with replica subsitute and obverses in green

plastic VST pre-decimal album. Fair - uncirculated. (369)
$1,250

46
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, complete collection
from crowns to halfpennies, missing 1923 halfpenny, 1930
penny and 1922/1 threepence, includes obverses and replica
substitutes, in blue plastic VST pre-decimal album. Fair
- uncirculated. (369)

$1,200

47
Edward VII - Elizabeth I1, date sets of halfpennies (missing
1923), pennies (missing 1925, 1930, 1946, noted full mint
red 1949), threepences and sixpences (missing 1922/1
overdate threepence), shillings (missing 1933), florins
(missing 1932 and 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary). In
press-in coin albums, some sets with extras, overall poor
- uncirculated. (393 in 5 albums)

$800



48
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, florin to halfpennies,
missing key dates, in six Whitman press-in aloums (silver
coin) and plastic album and sleeves (bronze). Poor - very
fine. (approx 430)

$500

49
George V - Elizabeth II, 1918 - 1964, pennies and
halfpennies, mixed quantities of assorted dates and a small
group of varieties, includes penny, 1928 broken '8', 1931
dropped one. Good - extremely fine. (462)

$200

50
George V - Elizabeth 11, pre decimal, crown, 1937, florin,
1951, sixpences, (all but three low silver) (approx 97),
pennies, (approx 215), halfpennies (approx 40); decimal,
fifty cents, 1966 (11), two cents, (approx 100), one cents,
(approx 80). Fine - uncirculated. (approx 544)

$200

51
George V - Elizabeth Il, crown, 1937; threepences - florins,
mostly threepences and sixpences and includes some Great
Britain and New Zealand, pre 1946 (.925) (0.38kg), post
1946 (.500) (9.17kg). Poor - very fine. (0.58kg)

$330

52
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, assorted pennies (5.5kg);
and same for halfpennies (2.75kg, including a few choice
uncirculated 1953, 1954, 1959); decimal one and two cents.
Fair - uncirculated. (approx 750)

$100

53
George V - Elizabeth Il, copper pennies mixed dates with
many corroded by being washed etc, (3 kg); together with
copper 1c and 2c coins a few with mint bloom (almost 3kg).
Poor - uncirculated. (lot)

$80
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

54
George V - Elizabeth Il, mixed quantities of assorted dates,
pennies (1.6kg), noted 1915, 1915H, 19181 (2), 1920 (2),
1920 dot above bottom scroll (2), 1926, 1931, 1933/2
overdate, 1940 K dot G, 1941 K dot G, 1946 (VF), 1948Y.
(2); halfpennies (1.13kg), noted 1914H, 1942 (2), 1952A.
(8). Poor - extremely fine. (2.74kg)

$80

55
George V - Elizabeth I1, threepences - shillings, includes some
Great Britain, face value pre 1946 $0.50, noted worn Queen
Anne shilling dated 1711 with RF counterstamp on head,
post 1945 $0.725; copy shillings, 1927, 1946; penny, 1941Y.;
halfpenny, 1913; one dollar, 1993S; twenty cents, 1966, five
cents, 1988, 1992 (2); other decimal $0.98; Armaguard
wrapped mint roll, twenty cents, 1996; Italy, mint roll (50
coins), 1982R (KM.92); Great Britain, George I1l, 1790
gaming counter; other base metal world coins (67), noted
one Chinese cash; also Great Britain, patriotic medal 'For
a Just Cause', 1914, in gilt bronze (35mm); New Zealand,
Milner & Thompson, Canterbury penny, undated (A.383).
The last with a few small edge nicks, otherwise nice very
fine, the rest poor - uncirculated. (115)

$120

56
Elizabeth I, Royal Australian Mint roll of one dollars, 1984
(roll opened and rewrapped); fifty cents, 1981 Royal Wedding,
1988 Bicentennial, 1995 Weary Dunlop (8); tradesman's
token, Whitty & Brown, Advance Australia, Sydney one
penny, undated (A.632), obverse with ONE PENNY double
struck, reverse upset to 10 o'clock and striking depression
near base; Commonwealth of Australia, Motor Spirit Rations
Tickets for one gallon, valid until 31st May 1947 (5, joined
and unused); various commemorative medals, Victory 1919,
Federation 1951, Australia Remembers 1995 (22), FA.Cup
Centenary (3 different); brass pocket watch chain; cards
for Coins of Australia by Nabisco (3). Poor - uncirculated.
(47 + roll)

$50

57
Elizabeth 11, Macquarie Mint, Smallest Gold Coins of the
World Collection, proof gold coins, set of 44, (0.5g, 11mm),
net pure gold content 19g. In timber case of issue with
certificates, FDC.

$900

58
Elizabeth 11, Macquarie Mint, Smallest Gold Coins of the
World Collection, proof gold coins, set of 24, (0.5g, 11mm),
net pure gold content 12g. In timber case of issue with
certificates, FDC.

$600

MIS-STRIKES

59
George V - Elizabeth 11, minor varieties, flaws, etc, mostly
halfpennies and pennies, a few silver and a few world
including Chinese cash, India 1/12 annas (3, ex Randy
Weir in 1980, 1983), most with descriptions and drawings
of features, in plastic and 2x2 holders. Fair - uncirculated.
(approx 300)

$300

Ex John Saxton Collection.

60
George V - Elizabeth II, florins - halfpennies, 1919-1962,
includes 1919 and 1920 double dot pennies, 1920 plain
penny, London die (rare). Fair - extremely fine. (67)

$150

Ex Stephen Bartlett Collection.

61
George V - Elizabeth Il, pennies, 1922 wide date (3), 1927
Indian die, 1940 KG with dot below K, 1943, 19431 and
1950Y., a trio with planchet flaws; halfpennies, 1926 with
die crack from B of Britt to R of Rex creating a semi-circle on
crown, 19411 with last A in Australia dropped low, 1948Y.,
1954Y., 1960Y., a trio with clipped planchets, 1951 and
1953A. both with planchet flaws. Very good - good very
fine. (15)

$100



62
George VI, halfpenny 1938, weak 9 in date, florin 1947
struck slightly off centre, partial raised rim or lip. Very fine;
extremely fine. (2)

$120

63*
Elizabeth 11, shilling, 1955, double struck ten percent apart.
Nearly uncirculated and rare.

$750

In a slab by PCGS as AU58.

64*

Elizabeth 11, sixpence, 1957, double struck twenty percent

apart. A spectacular and rare error, nearly uncirculated.
$1,500

65
Elizabeth I1, twenty cents, 1981, three and a half claw variety.
Nearly uncirculated.

$80

66*
Elizabeth I, one dollar 2000, muled with ten cents obverse
die. Very fine and rare.

$400

Ex Kevin Davis Collection.

67*

Elizabeth 11, five cents, 2007, struck with two obverse dies at

180 degrees rotation. Nearly uncirculated and very rare.
$1,500

Found in change recently in a school canteen.

68
Elizabeth 11, one dollar, 2010 (4), the first with blob between
4th kangaroo's back and last kangaroo's jaw; the second
with large blob of metal behind last kangaroo's ears; the
third with small metal blob behind last kangaroo's ears; the
last with small metal blob on last kangaroo's back near tail.
Fine - very fine. (4)

$70

69
Elizabeth 1, proof set, 2006, contains the 'mob of roos’
proof dollar 2005 in error for 2006. FDC and very rare,
only about forty known.

$2,000

70
Elizabeth 1, proof set, 2006, contains the 'mob of roos’
proof dollar, 2005, in error for 2006. FDC and very rare,
only about forty known.

$2,000

71

Fiji, Elizabeth II, five cents, 1969 (KM.29), lettering and
design partially missing and edge milling defective; Great
Britain, George V, penny, 1920 (S.4051), very weak strike on
reverse; New Zealand, Elizabeth 11, threepence, 1965, faulty
planchet with reverse design very weakly struck; florin, 1964,
faulty planchet with weakly struck reverse; ten cents, 1978 or
9, triple clipped planchet. Very good - good very fine. (5)

$100
72*

Great Britain, George I, halfpenny, second issue (1719-1724)
obverse brockage. Fine and rare.

$200

73*

India, Queen Victoria, rupee, obverse brockage (1862-73),
partial collar (KM.473.1). Very fine.

$300
In a slab by NGC as Mint Error VF35.

74*
New Zealand, Elizabeth I1, shilling, 1963 struck ten percent
off centre. Uncirculated.

$100



MINT ROLLS

75
George VI, florin, 1944S. Commonwealth Bank roll,
uncirculated.

$300

Ex Vienna Hoard (lot 316) and Gray Donaldson Collection.

76
Elizabeth Il, threepences, 1959 and 1963, in Rural Bank
wrappers; pennies 1964 Melbourne (3), twenty cents, 2010
(Tax Office Centenary). Uncirculated. (6)

$300

DECIMAL COINS

77
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1966, 1974, 1977, 1979 - 1998; mint
one dollar, 1984. In wallets of issue, nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (24)

$550

78
Elizabeth, mint sets, 1966, 1979, 1982 (2), 1983; mint five
dollars, 1988 (3), 1996; mint two dollars, 1988; mint one
dollars, 1984 (5), 1988, 2001, 2002; mint fifty cents, 1970
(3), 1977 (4), 1981 (6), 1982, 1991 (2), 1994, 2000 (3),
2001 (8), 2002; mint twenty cents, 2001 (6); pre decimal
set to two shillings 1960; medals, Celebration of a Nation
1988, The Spirit of Australia Collection, set of twenty 1988,
also includes assorted Australian 1981-1988 (27); silver
spoons, (2). In packs and cases of issue, extremely fine -
uncirculated. (85)

$140

79
Elizabeth I, mint sets, unofficial wallets for 1967, 1968;
1969-71, 1974-76; masterpieces in silver set, 1991; proof
ten dollars 1990, proof five dollars 1992, matte design
variety, 90th Anniversary of Gallipoli Landing 2005 in
bronze (cased); Sydney 2000 Olympics pin set cased, set
3256, signed by Dawn Fraser; five cents 1968; Hanks and
Compy Sydney penny, 1857 (good very fine); Bahamas proof
set 1973. Uncirculated - FDC. (16)

$350

80
Elizabeth 11, mint sets, 1977, 1982, 1983; mint silver ten
dollars, 1982; mint five dollars, 1994, 2000; proof silver
one dollar, 1995; mint fifty cents, 2004, 2008; pre decimal
coinage set of five by Sherwood; PNCs, issue containing
Australian 1973 uncirculated coin set of six in folder by Hutt
Commemoratives, postmarked on the First day of issue, 1st
March 1973; Bass and Flinders 1998 (2); medals, Western
Australia population one million (set of two) 1971, Adelaide
Festival of Arts 1973, Adelaide Coin Club 1976. In packs and
cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (16)
$170

81
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1982 (5), 1983, 1984, 1990, 1991,
2001, 2003, (baby) 2003; Sherwoods coin sets, 1980, 1982.
In packs of issue, uncirculated. (14)

$200

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

82
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1983, 1993-1998, 2000, 2001; silver
ten dollars, 1988; proof set 1988; proof five dollars, 1988;
proof silver one dollars, 1999 (2); fifty cents, 1966, 1970-
1992; twenty cents, 1966-1992; two cents, 1966-1991; one
cent, 1966-1991; incomplete mint sets, 1984, 1987-1992;
Great Britain, Queen Victoria - Elizabeth Il, crowns, 1951,
1953, 1965, 1972, 1977; double florin, 1889; halfcrown,
1921 (2), 1942; medallion, Fifty Years Commonwealth of
Australia 1951. One cents to fifty cents collections housed
in 2 Dansco albums, otherwise in packs and cases of issue
with certificates, very good - FDC. (138)

$300

83
Elizabeth Il, mint sets, 1984 with yellow plastic, 1987, 1988
(2), 1989, 1990, 1991 (4); cased set of pre-decimal coins,
halfpenny 1963, penny 1962, threepence 1964, sixpence
1954, shilling 1959, florin 1954 Royal Visit. Uncirculated.
(11)

$200

84
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1985-1988, 1991, 2004 (2), 2005
(2), 2006 (3), 2007 (4), Magic Pudding 2007-2008, Year
of Planet Earth 2008 (2), Blinky Bill 2009 (2), Year of
Astronomy 2009, 2010, 2012 (3), 2013 (2). In packs of
issue, uncirculated. (29)

$400

85
Elizabeth 11, mint sets, International Year of Peace 1986. In
packs of issue, uncirculated. (30)

$200

86
Elizabeth I, mint sets, 1988 (9); florins, Jubilee 1951 (2); fifty
cents, 1966 (30); Mailcoach Holey Dollar and Dump pair
(1977) Mira/Noble (page 77); Banknotes, one dollars, (R.78)
(2); George VI, sixpence 1951PL. Very fine - uncirculated.
(45)

$250

87
Elizabeth Il, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980. In packs
of two, uncirculated. (4)

$1,680

88
Elizabeth 11, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980. In wallets
of issue, uncirculated. (6)

$2,400

89
Elizabeth Il, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1981 Royal
Wedding. In pack of issue, uncirculated.

$450

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.



90
Elizabeth I, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1981.
Uncirculated.

$420

91
Elizabeth Il, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1981; proof
gold one hundred dollars, 1982; mint ten dollars, 1982
Commonwealth Games Brisbane. In case and wallets of
issue, uncirculated - FDC. (3)

$800

92
Elizabeth 11, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1984 and 1987.
In packs of issue, uncirculated. (2)

$800

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

93
Elizabeth 11, mint gold two hundred dollars, Koala 1985;
proof set, 2002. In pack and case of issue with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (2)

$450

94
Elizabeth I, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1986.
Uncirculated.

$400

95
Elizabeth Il, mint gold two hundred dollars, 1989. In packs
of issue, uncirculated. (2)

$800

96
Elizabeth 11, mini gold proof set 2012, missing one and two
cents, each denomination struck in .9999 fine gold, weight
0.5g each, individual plush cases, also Downie Sherwood
miniature replica sovereigns (4) and Vanuatu, fifty vatu,
1998 (1.02g). FDC. (11)

$450

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

97
Elizabeth 11, mint five dollars, 1988 small satchel (16); mint
one dollar Kingsford Smith, 1997C (2), S (6); also Edward
VIII medallic crown, 1936 in gilt bronze; mint one dollar,
1984 and mint fifty cents, 1988 in hard plastic case; fifty cents
type set of silver 1966 and commemoratives 1970-1988;
five dollar coin, 1990 and five dollar banknote, Fraser/Cole
(1991) in folder. Mostly in packs of issue, uncirculated.
(29)

$200

98
Elizabeth 11, mint five dollars, 1988 (15, satchel [7], wide
satchel [1], cellophane pack [7]), 1990 Anzac, 1992 Space,
1994 Enfranchisement of Women (2), 2000 Olympics
Tennis, 2001 Bradman, 2003 Rugby World Cup, 2004
Tasmanian Bicentenary; mint one dollar, 1984 (2), 1994C,
1995C (4), 1996C (2), 1997C (2), 2005S Gallipoli (2),
philatelic numismatic covers, 1997 Bradman, 2006 XVIII
Commonwealth Games PNC; Perth Mint and Royal
Australian Mint, mint five dollars, 2001 Bradman and 1988
five dollar insert. Uncirculated. (38)

$220

99
Elizabeth 11, in special packs, five dollars, 1988 commem;
1994 Enfranchisement of Women (8); dollars, 1992
Olympics (6), 1993 commem (8, RAM), Royal Easter Show
S mint mark (9), Royal Easter Show M mint mark (5); 1994
commem Sydney Show (5), Melbourne Show (3); 1995
Waltzing Matilda B (1), C (3), M (2), S (5); 1996 Parkes S
(2), C (2). Uncirculated. (60)

$180

100
Elizabeth 11, mint five dollars, 1988, 1990 (2), 1992, 1994,
1996; mint one dollars, 1984, 2001, 2014, Centenary
ANZAC Canberra Mint 2015 (4), Centenary ANZAC
Mintmark and Privy Mark (set of four) 2015; mint fifty
cents, Silver Jubilee 1977, 50th Anniversary (gold plated)
2015, world money fair Berlin 2015, 2015 (2), 1966 and
(proof) 2015 in two coin set, 2016 (40); banknote, one
dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DNP 654765 (R.78); Great
Britain, twenty five new pence, 1977 (KM.920). Uncirculated
- FDC. (62)

$190

101
Elizabeth I, mint five dollars, Parliament House 1988 (2),
Anzac 75th Anniversary 1990 (5), Enfranchisement of
Women 1994 (5), Rugby World Cup 2003 (3), Sydney to
Athens 2004, Duyfken 2006 (2), The Don 2008; mint silver
one dollar, Kangaroo 2006; mint one dollars, Waltzing
Matilda 1995, The Last Anzacs 1999, HMAS Sydney Il
2000, Australian Peacekeeping 60th Anniversary 2007, 75th
Sydney Harbour Bridge 2007, Centenary of Quarantine
2008, Centenary of Rugby League 2008, World Youth Day
2008, Inspirational Australians, 2008 (2), 2009, Australian
Open 2012; mint fifty cents, Queen Elizabeth 11 80th
Birthday 2006 (3), America's Cup 2008 (2), Year of the
Scouts 2008; pre decimal collection of six coins 1948-1964;
Perth Mint, mint one dollar, Kangaroo 2005; Cook Islands,
fifty cents, Ned Kelly 2004; Great Britain, five pounds,
Diana 2007; collection of ten coins 2004. In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (43)

$160

102
Elizabeth I, mint five dollars, 1992 Space (5), 1998 Royal
Flying Doctor Service, 2000 Phar Lap; mint fifty cents,
2006 Commonwealth Games (8, four types), 2007 QElII
60th Wedding Anniversary (5), 2008 Scouting; philatelic
numismatic cover, 1995 Australia Remembers. Uncirculated.
(22)

$150

103
Elizabeth 11, mint five dollars, Bradman 1996 (2); mint
one dollars, Dollar Decade 1994C, S, Waltzing Matilda
1995C (2), S (2), Kingsford Smith 1997C (2), (dual pack)
1997C (2), Florey 1998C, Older Persons and Anzacs (dual
pack) 1999C, Anzacs 1999C, Olymphilex 2000C, S, Army
2001C, Eureka 2004C; PNCs, Anzacs 2000, Olympics/
Agquatics 2000, Olympics/Athletics 2000. In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (22)

$120



104
Elizabeth 11, Sydney 2000 Olympic Coin Collection, mint
set of twenty eight aluminium bronze five dollars; Sydney
2000 Official Souvenir Book. Collection in official album,
uncirculated. (29)

$150

105
Elizabeth 11, Sydney 2000 Olympic Coin Collection, mint
set of twenty eight aluminium bronze five dollars. In official
album, uncirculated. (28)

$150

106
Elizabeth 11, Sydney 2000 Olympic Coin Collection, mint
set of twenty eight aluminium bronze five dollars. In official
album, uncirculated. (28)

$150

107
Elizabeth 11, Sydney 2000 Olympic Coin Collection, mint set
of twenty eight aluminium bronze five dollars with extra set
of twenty eight five dollars on cards. In official album and
cards, uncirculated. (56)

$280

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

108
Australia’s Olympic Heroes, Medallion Collection, 2000,
set of twelve medallions in aluminium-bronze and colour in
special information packed album; Sydney 2000, Olympic
Torch Relay Medallion, in presentation folder; 2000 Olympic
Torch Relay Pin and Medallion Booklet; 2000 Olympic
Games Emblem Pin and Medallion Booklet; Sydney 2000
Olympic Games Mascot Medallion and Bronze Sports
Coin Collector's Series Album, twenty eight enamel mascot
medallions and one bronze subscriber's medallion (no five
dollar coins in album). Last album incomplete, otherwise in
packs of issue, uncirculated. (5 sets)

$100

109
Elizabeth 11, proof silver five dollars, Lifesaver 2007; mint five
dollars, Bradman 2001, Sydney to Athens 2004, Bicentenary
of Tasmania 2004, Remembrance Day 2011; mint two
dollars, Remembrance Day 2012C; mint one dollars, Eureka
2004B (2), C, E (2), M (2), S (2), Gallipoli 2005B (4), C (3),
G (2), M (2), S (4), Commonwealth Games 2006 M, 50 Years
of Television 2006B (3), C (4), M (5), S (5), TV (6), Sydney
Harbour Bridge 2007B (7), C (3), M (6), S (7), Ashes 2007,
Centenary of Quarantine 2008, Coat of Arms 2008B (5),
C (5), M (5), S (5), Scouts (mint roll) 2008C (20), Third
Portrait Type 2009C, Inspirational Australians 2009 (9).
In packs and cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated
- FDC. (129)

$200

110
Elizabeth 11, mint two dollars, 1991 (2), 1992, 1993, 1994
(2), 1995, 1996; mint one dollar, 1985, 1986 Year of Peace,
1989, 1990, 2002 Outback, 2003 Volunteers (2), 2003
Suffrage (2), 2005 WWII End (2), 2005, 2008 Scouting (2),
also ex baby mint sets, 2007 Norman Lindsay one dollar
and silver medallion (2 of each). Uncirculated. (26)

$100

111
Elizabeth 1l, mint two dollars, Remembrance Day 2012C,
60th Anniversary Coronation 2013C; mint one dollars,
Master Mintmark 2009C (2), Year of the Rabbit 2011, Dame
Joan Sutherland 2011, President's Cup 2011, Rams Head
2011A, C, P, S, Rams Head (set of four) 2011, 100 Years
of Census 2011, Wheat Sheaf 2012C, Mawson 2012, Year
of the Dragon 2012, Australian Wheat (set of two) 2012,
Holey Dollar and Dump 2013B, C, M, Inventors 2014, Terra
Australis 2014B, C, M, P, S, Year of the Horse 2014, AFL
Premiers 2015, World Fair (with privy mark) 2015, Mob of
Roo0s 2014S (2), 2015B, P, Australia's First Mint 2016C (2),
S, The Change Over (set of six) 2016, Convict Love Tokens
(set of three dollars) 2016; mint fifty cents, Year of the
Dragon 2012, Australian Ballet 2012, 50 Years of Bathurst
Racing 2013, Year of the Snake 2013, Royal Baby Charlotte
2015, 50th Anniversary of RAM (one gold plated) 2015 (2),
PNCs, Year of Volunteers 2011, Birth of Prince George 2013.
In packs of issue, uncirculated. (47)

$220

Ex Kevin Davis Collection.

112
Elizabeth Il, mint one dollars, 1984, 1993C, S, M (3), BBC,
1994C, S, 1995C, S, M, 1996C (2), 1997C, S, B, A, M,
1998C (4), S (3), B (3), Anzac 1999S, B, A, M, Sydney II
2000C, S, Olymphilex 2000C, S, Army 2001C (2), S, Air
Force 2001, Navy 2001, Outback 2002C, S, B, M, Korean
War 2003C, S, B, M, Eureka 2004C, E (3), S, B, M, Gallipoli
2005C (11), G, S (2), B (2), M (2), Television 2006C (2),
TV, S, B, M, Games 2006, Harbour Bridge 2007C (2), S
(2), B (2), Arms 2008C (4), S (2), B (2), M (4); other mint
one dollar coins in unofficial folders, 2001 Federation (2),
2002 Outback, 2003 Volunteers, 2003 Suffragette (2), 2005
Anniversary of End of WWII (2), 2007 APEC (2). In packets
of issue, two 1993 packets marked, otherwise uncirculated.
(110)

$450

113
Elizabeth 11, mint one dollars, 1992 Olympic satchels (3),
1993C, 1994C, S (3), M, 1995C, M, 1996C (2), S (2), B, A,
M, 1997S (2), B, M, dual pack, 1998C, B, 1999 dual pack,
Sydney 11 2000C (2), Victoria Cross 2000 scarce. All in packs
of issue, uncirculated. (30)

$400

114
Elizabeth Il, mint one dollars, 1993C (3), S, M (2), BBC (3),
1994C (2), S, five coin set 1984-92 (2). In packets of issue,
uncirculated. (14)

$100

115
Elizabeth I, mint one dollars, Landcare 1993 no mm (2),
C, S, M; Dollar Decade 1994C (2), S, M; Waltzing Matilda
1995C, M; Parkes 1996C (2), S, B, A, M; Kingsford Smith
1997C, S, B, A, M, dual pack; Florey 1998C, S, B, A, M;
Anzac 1999C (2), S, B, A, M, twin pack; Sydney Il 2000C, S
(2); Olymphilex 2000C, S; Army 2001C, S; Air Force 2001;
Navy 2001; International Volunteers 2001, two coins in
unofficial satchel; Outback 2002C; five coin set 1984-1992.
In packets of issue, uncirculated. (48)

$350



116
Elizabeth 11, mint one dollars, Landcare 1993, Sydney
Harbour Bridge 2007B (2), C (5), M (2), S (2), Year of the
Pig 2007, 60th Anniversary of Australian Peacekeeping
2007, Coat of Arms 2008B (4), C (3), M (3), S (7), 150
Years of AFL 2008 (2), Mary MacKillop 2008, 100 Years
of Quarantine 2008, Year of the Rat 2008, 60 Years of
Australian Citizenship 2009B, C (2), M, S, Year of the Ox
2009, Steve Irwin 2009, 100 Years of Australian Coinage
2010C (2), Australian Coinage (set of four) 2010 (2), Fred
Hollows 2010; mint fifty cents, 60th Wedding Anniversary
QEIl 2007, Moon Landing 2008, Year of the Scout 2008
(2), Anniversary America’s Cup Australia 11 2008 (2), 150th
Running Melbourne Cup 2010, Royal Engagement 2010,
Royal Wedding 2011, 50 Years of 000 Emergency 2011; mint
twenty cents, Australian Nurses 2009, Australia Remembers
2010 (2), The Ashes 2011: PNCs, Year of the Lifesaver 2007,
SAS 2007, Beijing Olympics 2008, Anniversary Australia
Post 2009 (2), Anniversary Australian Taxation Office 2010.
In packs of issue, uncirculated. (68)

$280

Ex Kevin Davis Collection.

117
Elizabeth Il, mint one dollars, 1993C (5), S (5), 1994C (5)
Dollar Decade, 1997A, B (2), M, Kingsford Smith, 1998A
(3), B, C (2), S, Florey, 1999C (5), M (2), S (2) The Last
Anzacs, 2000C (3), S (2) Olymphilex, 2000C (2) HMAS
Sydney I1, 2001C (5) Australian Army, 2002C (2), M, Year
of the Outback, 2003 (3) Suffragette, 2004C (5), E (5), S,
Eureka. The 1993 and 1994 in satchels, others in folders,
uncirculated. (63)

$200

118
Elizabeth 11, mint one dollars, 1994C, 1997C, Coinage 100
Years 2010C, Burke & Wills two coin set, 2010, Wheat
Sheaf 2012P, and another with Bluebell privy, Mawson 2012,
Animals of the Zoo Series set of six 2012, Holey Dollar &
Dump Bicentenary 2013C; mint fifty cents, 1966 with double
bar (no pack), Ballet 2012; also New Zealand, Souvenir of
Changeover to Decimal Currency 1967 with penny and cent
in card holder (4) and one card with coins removed and in
2x2 holders. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (22)

$120

119
Elizabeth Il, mint one dollars, Commemorative 1994S,
Kingsford Smith (dual set) 1997, Sydney Harbour Bridge
2007B (6), C (6), M (6), S (6), Year of the Pig 2007 (3), Ocean
Series, White Shark 2007 (5), Seahorse 2007 (5), Coat of
Arms 2008B (8), C (8), M (8), S (8), Year of the Rat 2008
(3), Centenary of Rugby League 2008 (5), International Year
of the Planet (set of two) 2008 (2), 100 years of Australian
Coinage (set of four) 2010 (3); mint fifty cents, Royal Visit
2006 (3), Royal Wedding Anniversary 2007 (3), Centenary
of Scouts 2008 (3). In packs of issue, uncirculated. (94)
$300

120
Elizabeth 11, mint one dollars, Waltzing Matilda 1995C (6),
S; Parkes, 1996C (5); Kingsford Smith dual pack, 1997 (4);
Florey, 1998B (6); Last Anzac, 1999S (2); Sydney II, 2000C
(6); Olymphilex 2000C, S (15); Gallipoli, 2005C (6), S (4), B
(6); Sydney Harbour Bridge, 2007S. In packs of issue, some
with marks on pack, otherwise uncirculated. (63)

$300
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121*
Elizabeth Il, mint one dollars, 1995B (8), M (8), C (4),
1999 (3), 2000 HMAS Sydney 11 (8), 2000 VC as a PNC
(illustrated), 2007C 75th Anniversary of Sydney Harbour
Bridge (15), S (5), B (5); five dollars, 2002 Perth (3), Houston
(3); fifty cents, 1991 in hard plastic cases (5), Reserve
Bank roll of 1981 Wedding fifty cents. In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (75)

$300

122
Elizabeth Il, mint one dollars, Australia’s First Victoria Cross
2000; PNC, Centenary First Australian VC 2000. In packs
of issue, uncirculated. (2)

$200

123
Elizabeth 11, mint one dollars, 2000, commemorating
Australia's First Victoria Cross. In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (4)

$300

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

124
Elizabeth 11, proof silver one dollars, Army 2001, Gallipoli
2005; mint one dollars, Olymphilex 2000 (22), Army 2001
(112), Year of the Outback 2002 (4), Anniversary Korean
War 2003 (4), Eureka 2004 (5), Dancing Man 2005 (1),
Gallipoli 2005 (2), Commonwealth Games 2006; mint
fifty cents, Commonwealth Games Collection 2006 (16),
Commemorative Coin Collection (set of twelve) by Sherwood
1966-2000; silver one ounce medallions by Downies,
Australian Wildlife Series, 2001 (4); Millennium Coin and
Medal Collection (set of 14) by Sherwood 1999-2000.
In packs and cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated
- FDC. (74)

$200

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

125
Elizabeth Il, mint one dollars, 2007 Ashes (2), 2007 Polar
Year, 2007 Peacekeeping, 2008 Rugby League, 2008
Quarantine, 2008 Mary MacKillop, 2009 Master Mintmark
(2), 2009C Citizenship (2), 2010 Burke & Wills set of two,
2012 Australian Wheat set of two; mint set, 2008 two
coin set; Perth Mint, mint one dollar, 2008 World Youth
Day, 2008 AFL, 2009 Citizenship (2). In packets of issue,
uncirculated. (18)

$180



126
Elizabeth Il, mint one dollars, set of four, 2010 (2), dual
issue year sets, 2008 (3), 2009, 2010 (4), 2011 (2), 2012
(2), 2013; fifty cents, 1966, 2004, Commonwealth Games
2006, QEII 80th Birthday 2006 (2), Royal Visit 2006 (2),
2007 (3), 2008 (3), 2010; mint twenty cents, Australia
Remembers 2011 (4), The Ashes 2011 (2); Kiribati, mint
silver ten dollars, We Will Remember Them 2012; silver
medals, Gallipoli Landing (Macquarie Mint) 2012 (3). In
packs of issue, uncirculated. (39)

$200

127

Elizabeth I, one dollars, 2011 A (25), B (25), M (25), S (25)

Ram's Head types. In RAM folders, uncirculated. (100)
$600

Each with very low mintage of about 5,000 coins per mint mark.

128
Elizabeth I1, Anzacs Remembered War Heroes coin collection
2015, set of fifteen (2); Anzac to Afghanistan coin collection
2016, set of fourteen (2). In folders of issue, uncirculated.
(4)

$200

Ex Kevin Davis Collection.

129
Elizabeth 11, philatelic numismatic covers, a range of issues
from 1995-2011. Uncirculated. (49)

$280

130
Elizabeth I, 2002 QE2 Jubilee/Accession philatelic
numismatic covers, current catalogue value $1,650.
Uncirculated. (6)

$300

131

Australia, PNC covers, including Lunar Year of the Dog 2006

(2), 50th Anniversary of SAS 2007 (2), Lunar Year of the Rat

2008, Lachlan Macquarie Bicentenary 2010, a wide range

including PNC from Great Britain. Uncirculated. (35)
$200

132
Elizabeth 11, philatelic numismatic covers, with medallion
inserts, 2007 50 Years in Space (2), 2008 WYD (2), 2008
Beijing Olympics (2), 2008 Megafauna (2), 2008 Hawthorn
Hawks, 2009 Earth Hour, 2010 Kokoda, 2009 Dolphins.
Uncirculated. (11)

$150

133
Elizabeth Il, fifty cents, 1966. Extremely fine - uncirculated.
(50)

$300

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

134
Elizabeth Il, mint fifty cents, 1966. Extremely fine -
uncirculated. (86)

$600

135
Elizabeth I1, fifty cents, 1966 (51), 1970 (2), 1977, 1981 (3),
1982. Very fine - uncirculated. (58)

$350

10

136
Elizabeth I1, silver fifty cents, 1966 (27), 1969 (6), 1970 Cook
(11), 1971 (5), 1972 (5), 1973, 1974 (4), 1976 (3), 1977
Jubilee (10), 1978 (6), 1980; also one dollars, 2002 Outback,
2007 APEC (poor). Some scarce date coins uncirculated,
overall good - uncirculated. (82)

$220

137
Elizabeth II, mint fifty cents, 1966 (31), 1969 (13), Captain
Cook 1970 (4), 1973 (40), 1974 (40), 1976 (15), Silver
Jubilee 1977 (20), 1979 (29), 1980 (51), Charles and Diana
1981 (72) Commonwealth Games 1982 (13); mint five cents,
1983 (40). Uncirculated. (368)

$300

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

138
Elizabeth I, Australia at War 2016 Collection, mint set of
eighteen aluminium bronze fifty cents, commemorating Boer
War, World War |, 1l and Post 1945 Conflicts. In official
Australia war program album, uncirculated. (18)

$120

139
Elizabeth 11, 1901-2001 Centenary of Federation Collector
Portfolio of twenty official coins and commemorative medal;
1901-2001 Centenary of Federation Silver Medal, Official
Banknote and Coins Portfolio, includes silver one ounce
medal, five dollar note (R.219F), one dollar, fifty cents;
PNCs, World Heritage Sites 2005 (5). In packs of issue,
uncirculated. (7)

$100

140
Australia, mint twenty cent roll, 2005; fifty cents arms,
2004 (20) in sealed packet; 50c 1966-1991 commemorative
collection in unofficial packs (7); decimal unc set 1987 in
a plastic strip; other packaged issues USA silver half dollar
Washington 1982 commem; New Zealand proof 'King Kong'
2005 dollar cased and another similar unc dollar in folder;
silver five dollars NZ Falcon 2006 proof cased; Bank of
Mongolia 2005 500 togrog proof with crystal insert cased;
Monnaie de Paris of Paul Cezanne silver proof 2006 1 and
a half euro cased; and USA fifty cents 1960, 1967. Mostly
uncirculated or FDC. (lot)

$120

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

141
Elizabeth 11, 1966-2002, cents to two dollars, also New
Zealand and USA issues, all in blue plastic aloum. Poor
- extremely fine. (approx 290)

$100

142

Elizabeth 11, 1966-2012, two dollars - one cents, mixed

guantities of assorted dates including 1966 round fifty cents

and 2011B Rams Head dollars (501); New Zealand, 1967-

2006, two dollars - one cent, (81). Housed in two Numis

albums and one other album, fine - uncirculated. (582)
$200



143
Elizabeth 11, 1966-2016, one cents to two dollars, a
complete collection in 2x2 holders in four albums, one
cent (32); two cents (32); five cents (plus varieties) (54);
ten cents (plus varieties) (52); twenty cents (plus varieties
and commemoratives) (115); fifty cents (plus varieties
and commemoratives) (143); one dollars (plus varieties,
commemoratives and mint marks) (255); two dollars (47),
complete sets all taken from mint sets. Uncirculated and rare
as such, also a rare opportunity to get the whole collection
at once. (730)

$750

Ex Kevin Davis Collection.

144
Elizabeth Il, mint coins, many ex sets, includes one dollar,
1985; fifty cents, 1985, 1986 (2), 1987, 1990, 1991 Royal
Wedding, 2000 Royal Visit, 2003 Volunteers, 2005, 2006
(7), 2007; twenty cents, 1970, 1984, 1985 (2), 1986 (2),
1988, 1991 (2), 1992, 1995, 1996, 2001 Bradman (2), 2003
Volunteers, 2005 (5, includes three platyswan varieties); ten
cents, 1974 (2), 1986 (2), 1996; five cents, 1985 (3), 1986
(2),1987-1990, 1991 (2), 1992-2006; two cents, 1978-1984,
1985 (3), 1986 (2), 1987-1991, 2006; one cent, 1985 (2),
1986, 1991, 2006. Mostly in 2x2 holders or part of mint set
pack, uncirculated. (92)

$300

145

Queen Victoria - Elizabeth I1, pre-decimal Perth Mint type set

1899-1964, includes sovereign 1900 Perth, shilling 1946 dot,

penny 1964 and halfpenny 1960. In wooden presentation

case of issue with certificate, good very fine - uncirculated.
$450

146
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, quarter ounce gold nugget, 1987.
Uncirculated.

$400

147
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, quarter ounce gold nugget, 1987.
Uncirculated.

$370

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

148*
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, two ounce gold kangaroo nugget,
1998. Uncirculated.

$3,000

149
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, mint one ounce gold kangaroo
nugget, 2000. Uncirculated.

$1,600

150
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, mint one ounce gold kangaroo
nugget 2000, another, 2009. Uncirculated. (2)

$3,000

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

151
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, mint one ounce gold kangaroo
nuggets, 2009. Uncirculated. (4)

$6,000

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

152
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, mint gold one tenth ounce fifteen
dollars, kangaroo, 2011. Uncirculated.

$130

153
Elizabeth 1I, Perth Mint, one tenth ounce platinum koala,
2000. Uncirculated.

$120

154
Elizabeth 1I, Perth Mint, Australian Nugget one twentieth
ounce Kangaroo Collector Set, ten coin set of specimen
one twentieth ounce pure gold nuggets, 1990-1999. In
jarrah timber case of issue with certificate number 0365,
uncirculated.

$900

155
George V, Perth Mint, Lest We Forget Anzac 85th Anniversary
Set 2000, contains 1915 sovereign and 1915 half sovereign
together in case with an Australian Army ‘rising sun’ badge
and a replica Gallipoli Medallion lapel badge. In wooden
case of issue with set certificate number 021 of only 115 sets
issued, extemely fine - uncirculated.

$600

156*
Elizabeth 1, Perth Mint, specimen sovereign, 2005, 150th
centenary of the Sydney Mint first issue. In Monetarium
display case with three medallions and certificate, no 40,
uncirculated.

$400

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

157
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, Kookaburra Series, silver ten ounces
ten dollars, 1993; silver two ounces two dollars, 1993; silver
one ounce one dollar, 1993. The last two in slabs as issued,
uncirculated. (3)

$250

158
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Lunar Series, specimen silver ten
ounces ten dollars, 2013 Year of the Snake. In capsule,
uncirculated.

$250



159
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, specimen two ounce silver
kookaburra, 1997 with crown privy mark; medallion, silver
replica of one kilo Sydney 2000 Olympic coin. In cases of
issue, uncirculated. (2)

$100

160
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, 2000 Perth Coin Fair Coin and
Medallion Set, includes specimen silver two ounce Australian
Kookaburra and silver two ounce medallion 2000. In pack
of issue with set certificate number 597 of only 750 sets
issued, uncirculated.

$100

161
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, silver specimen two ounce, Lunar
Series, Goat 2003, Rooster (ANDA) 2005, Dog (ANDA)
2006; silver specimen one ounce, Lunar Series, Rooster
(gilded) 2003, Rooster 2003, Monkey 2004, Pig (coloured)
2007; silver specimen one ounce, Australian Kangaroo 2004.
In cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated. (8)

$220

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

162
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, mint five dollars, Eureka Stockade
2004 (40); RAM, mint twenty cents, Australian Taxation
Office Centenary 2010 (20). Uncirculated. (60)

$200

DECIMAL PROOFS

163
Elizabeth 11, proof set, 1966 in second case of issue. One
and two cent with some spotting, fifty cent with tone on
obverse, nearly FDC.

$150

164

Elizabeth Il, proof set, 1966 in second case of issue. One, two

and fifty cents toned, two cent with some spotting, FDC.
$150

165
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1969 and 1970. With foam outers,
FDC. (2)

$300

166
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1969, 1970, 1971, 1972, 1973.
All sets without foam outers, 1969 fifty cents, 1970 twenty
and fifty cent, and 1971 five, ten, twenty and fifty cents
with spotting on reverse, 1972 and 1973 cases scratched,
extremely fine - FDC. (5)

$200

167
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1971, 1972 and 1973. Sets with
foam outers, FDC. (3)

$350

12

168

Elizabeth I1, proof sets, 1974-1984. Only 1974 and 1976 sets

have foam covers, most cases with hairline scratches, 1978

set two cent turned, extremely fine - uncirculated. (11)
$250

169
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1975, 1977, 1978, 1979, 1983,
1984, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990, 1991. First six sets with
foam outers, 1987 and 1988 cardboard outers partly scuffed,
FDC. (11)

$300

170
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1977, 1979, 1980 (2), 1982, 1983
(2), 1984, 1985, 1986 (4), 1987, 1988 (2), 1989-1992,
1999-2001, (baby) 2001, 2004, 2006. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (26)

$570

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

171
Elizabeth 11, proof set, 1980 in a normal case etched across
the top, 'Produced From Selcast Exploration Nickel". In case
of issue with certificate, FDC.

$50

Selcast Exploration Ltd, a nickel mining company in Western Australia, was
a subsidiary of UK based company, Selection Trust Ltd.

172
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1981, 1982, 1983, 1985 (2), 1986
(2), 1987, 1988 (2); mint sets, 1981, 1982. In packs and cases
of issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (12)

$150

173
Elizabeth I1, proof sets, 1981, 1986-1997; mint sets, 1981,
1986-1990. In packs and cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (19)

$400

174
Elizabeth I, proof sets, 1982, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1991; mint
sets, 1982, 1992. In packs and cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$100

175
Elizabeth |1, proof sets, 1982 (2), 1983 (2); proof silver ten
dollars, 1982, 1985 (3); mint silver ten dollars, 1982, 1985
(2); proof one dollar, 1984; Perth Mint, proof silver two
ounce Kookaburras 1992 (2). In packs and cases of issue
with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (14)

$200

176
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1982-1991, 1992 (2), 1993,
1998-2000; mint sets, 1992 (2); mint silver ten dollars,
Commonwealth Games 1982; proof five dollars, 1988;
mint five dollars, 1988. In packs and cases of issue with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (21)

$450

177
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1983, 1986-1997; mint sets 1983,
1986-1990. In packs and cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (19)

$400



178
Elizabeth 1I, proof sets, 1984-1989 (6); proof silver ten
dollars, State Series, 1987-1989 (3); proof five dollars,
1988; proof two dollars, 1988; proof one dollars, 1984 (2);
Perth Mint, proof silver Holey Dollar and Dump set, 1988.
In packs and cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated
-FDC. (14)

$180

179
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1985-1998. First four sets with year
handwritten on outer box, 1985 plastic case with two cracks
in border, 1988 set with one cent turned, FDC. (14)

$200

180
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1989, 1991, 1993; proof five dollars,
Anzac 75th Anniversary Commemorative two coin set,
1990; mint five dollars, 1988 (2), 1994 (2). Uncirculated
-FDC. (8)

$110

181
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 2001, 2002, 2004 (2); mint sets,
1997, 2000; Canada, mint set, 1973. In packs and cases of
issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$240

182
Elizabeth II, proof set, 2004; mint sets, 1988, 2004; mint
five dollars, 2005; mint one dollars, 2004 (6); PNCs,
Eureka Stockade 2004 (3). In packs and cases of issue with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (13)

$100

183
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 50th Anniversary of the RAM (gold
plated fifty cents) 2015, The Change Over 2016; mint set,
50th Anniversary of the RAM 2015, In come the DOLLARS
in come the CENTS 2016. In packs and cases of issue with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (4)

$150

184
Elizabeth I, proof sets, Gumnut Baby Set 1995, Year of the
Outback 2002; USA, proof set, 2003. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (3)

$100

185

Elizabeth I, proof sets, Koala (baby set) 2004, 2005-2007,

2009, 2012. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (6)
$200

186
Eizabeth 1l, fine silver proof year set, 2005. Some minor
water damage, otherwise in original packaging without
certificate, FDC.

$120

13

187*
Elizabeth 11, six coin proof set, 2001, struck in gold,
Centenary of Federation. In case of issue, with certificate,
set no 421, FDC.

$6,500

Private purchase from Monetarium.



188*
Elizabeth 11, six coin proof set, 2005, struck in gold,
Australia, end of World War 11 60th Anniversary. In case of
issue, with certificate, set no 267, FDC.

$5,000

Private purchase from Monetarium.

14

189*
Elizabeth 11, Royal Ladies proof gold set, 1992, four coin
and medallion set in 22 carat gold, denomination of each
coin two hundred and fifty dollars. In case of issue with
certificate number 0420, FDC.

$5,000

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

190

Elizabeth 11, Sydney 2000 Olympics, Millennium Coin

Collection, eight gold and sixteen silver proof coin set in

jarrah and she-oak presentation box with booklets, all with

matching numbers and certificate of issue 3/3000. FDC.
$4,000

This is the first set issued to the public by the Perth Mint after 1 and 2 were
retained for official purposes.

191
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint and Royal Australian Mint, proof
one hundred dollars, Sydney 2000 Olympic Gold Coin
Collection, eight coin set. In jarrah timber case of issue with
certificate of ownership, FDC.

$3,500



192
Elizabeth Il, Australian Miniature Money, proof set of eight
gold coins, 2012. In timber case of issue with certificate
number 000369 of only 2,000 minted, FDC.

$250

193
Elizabeth Il, Royal Australian Mint and Perth Mint, Sir
Donald Bradman, 1908-2001 three coin proof set including
bi-metal gold and silver (0.27 oz gold, 0.16 oz silver). In case
of issue with certificate number 2167, FDC.

$600

194
Elizabeth 11, Voyage of Discovery (Duyfken) proof silver
five dollars/five euro, Australian/Dutch two coin set 2006;
proof silver five dollars, Baton Relay 2006, City of Sport
2006; proof five dollars, New Parliament House 1988, Phar
Lap 2000, Battle of Sunda Strait 2002 (2), Queen Mother
2002; mint five dollars, Commonwealth Games 2006; proof
two dollars, 1992 (2); proof silver fifty cents, Royal Visit
2000, Accession QEII 2002, Student Design Competition
2004, Remembrance 2005. In packs and cases of issue with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (15)

$200

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

part

195*

Elizabeth 11, proof silver four coin set, Centenary of the

Gallipoli Landing 2015, with Australia, New Zealand,

Republic of Turkey and United Kingdom contributing a coin.

In case of issue with certificate number 001806. FDC.
$250

196
Elizabeth 11, Bicentennial Coin and Note Collection, 1988
(McD N/R PT1). In folder and cover of issue with certificate,
uncirculated - FDC.

$80

197
Elizabeth 11, Bicentennial Coin and Note Collections,
1988 (McD N/R PT1). In folders and covers of issue with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (2)

$160

198
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver sets, Bicentennial Issue
1988. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$160

199
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver sets, 1988, 1993, 1994.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (3)

$200

15

200
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver sets, 1988, 1991-1995.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (6)

$480

201
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver sets, 1988 (2), 1991-1995.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (7)

$500

202

Elizabeth 1l, masterpieces in silver sets, 1988-2007, (2005

not issued). In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (19)
$1,500

203
Elizabeth I, masterpieces in silver set, 1988; proof silver ten
dollars, Birds of Australia Series, piedfort 1989, standard
1989, Commonwealth Games 1982, State Series, 1985,
1988; mint silver ten dollars, Commonwealth Games 1982;
proof silver two dollars, 1988; proof one dollar, 1984;
Perth Mint, proof silver Holey Dollar and Dump 1988 (2).
In packs and cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated
-FDC. (11)

$200

204
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver sets, 1988-1993; proof
silver ten dollars, Birds of Australia Series, piedfort 1989-
1994, mint silver ten dollars, States Series, 1985 (2), 1986 (4),
1987 (4), 1988 (3), 1989-1993 (2 of each), Commonwealth
Games 1982 (2); proof five dollars, Anzac 75th Anniversary
Commemorative two coin set, 1990; mint sets, 1986, 1988,
1991, 1992, 1994; mint five dollars, 1990 (3), 1992 (4),
1994 (2); proof silver one dollar, 1993; mint one dollars,
1984-1992 five coin sets (2); Perth Mint, proof silver Holey
Dollar and Dump sets 1988 (2), 1989, 1990; M.R.Roberts
issues, Last $2 Note Australia First $2 Coin (4), Last $1 note
Australia First $1 Coin (3). In packs and cases of issue with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (66)

$1,000

205
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver sets, Fifty Cents Collection
1989. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$140

206
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver sets, Fifty Cent Collection
1989, Coins of the 20th Century 1999. In cases of issue with
certificates. (2)

$140

207
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver sets, 1989, 1994, 1995.
Slight damage to cases, first two without certifcates, FDC.
®3)

$200

208
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver sets, Fifty Cent Collection
1989 (2), Twentieth Century Art 2006; New Zealand, proof
silver one dollars, Celebration of Sport Silver Dollar Series
1989. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$250

209
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver sets, 1990 (2), 1998 (2),
1999 (2). In cases of issue with certifcates, FDC. (6)

$400



210
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver set, 1990; mint silver ten
dollars, Queensland 1989; mint five dollars, Commemorative
1988 (9). In packs and cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (11)

$100

211
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver set, Royal Ladies 1992;
Australia Olympic Heritage Series, 1994-1996 (set of six).
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$180

212
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver sets, 1998 (2), 1999 (2).
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$300

213
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver sets, Memories 1999,
Monarchs 2000 (2), Australian Art 2006, 2007. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (5)

$400
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

214
Elizabeth I, masterpieces in silver sets, 2003. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (3)

$350

215
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980. In case
of issue, FDC.

$400

216
Elizabeth Il, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980. In cases
of issue, FDC. (3)

$1,200

217
Elizabeth Il, proof gold two hundred dollars, Koala 1980,
1983 (2) 1984. In cases of issue, FDC. (4)

$1,600

218
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1982. In case
of issue with certificate, FDC.

$400

219

Elizabeth I1, proof gold two hundred dollars, Koala 1985,

1986 (2). In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (3)
$1,200

220
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1987. In case
of issue with cerificate, FDC.

$420

221
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, First Fleet
Departure 1987. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC.
2

$800

222

Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, First Fleet

Arrival 1988. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)
$800

16

223
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars 1988, 1990 and
1994. In cases of issue, FDC. (3)

$1,200

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

224
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, The Pride of
Australia Series, Frilled Neck Lizard 1989, Echidna 1992,
Tasmanian Devil 1994. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (3)

$1,200

225

Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, The Pride of

Australia Series, Frilled Neck Lizard 1989, Platypus 1990,

Emu 1991, Echidna 1992, Squirrel Glider 1993, Tasmanian

Devil 1994. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (6)
$2,400

226

Elizabeth I, proof gold two hundred dollars, The Pride of

Australia Series, Frilled Neck Lizard 1989, Platypus 1990,

Emu 1991, Echidna 1992, Squirrel Glider 1993, Tasmanian

Devil 1994. In case of issue with certificate, FDC. (6)
$2,400

227
Elizabeth 1I, Pride of Australia, proof gold two hundred
dollars, 1990 Platypus. In case of issue with certificate,
FDC.

$420

228
Elizabeth Il, proof gold one hundred dollars, Floral Emblems
1995. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$850

229
Elizabeth 11, proof gold one hundred dollars, 1999 and 2001
(floral emblem series). In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (2)

$1,000

230

Elizabeth I1, proof gold one hundred dollars, Sydney, 2000

Paralympics, three coin set with silver and aluminium bronze

five dollars. In case of issue with certificate no 0483, FDC.
$500

231
Elizabeth II, tri-metal gold, silver and bronze proof set, 2004,
Sydney to Athens Olympics, two sets. In cases of issue, with
certificates, no 0522 and 2066, FDC. (2)

$1,000

232
Elizabeth 11, Sydney 2000 Olympics, one kilo silver thirty
dollars, 2000. In wooden case of issue with certificate
04672, FDC.

$800

233
Elizabeth 11, proof gold one tenth ounce ten dollars, Wheat
Sheaf 2012; Perth Mint, proof one twentieth ounce gold
kangaroo nugget 2005. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (2)

$250



234
Elizabeth 11, proof gold, one tenth ounce ten dollars,
Centenary Anzac (Canberra Mintmark) 2015. In case of
issue with certificate number 000834.

$150

235
Elizabeth 11, proof gold, one tenth ounce ten dollars,
Centenary of the Gallipoli Landing 2015. In case of issue
with certificate number 000797.

$150

236
Elizabeth II, proof gold, one tenth ounce ten dollars,
Australia's First Mints (Canberra Mintmark) 2016. In case
of issue with certificate number 000121.

$150

237
Elizabeth I, proof silver ten dollars, Commonwealth Games
1982 (2), First Fleet Bicentennary 1988; proof five dollars,
2004; mint sets, 1991, 1992; Australian Bicentennial, the
official commemorative medallion, 1988, in bronze (50mm)
by Royal Australian Mint; Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce
one dollar, set of two coins 2000-2001; Russia, three roubles,
50th Anniversary of WW 1, set of ten coins (1991-1995). In
packs and cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (9)

$120

238
Elizabeth I, proof silver ten dollars, Commonwealth Games
1982, Victoria Commemorative 1985; mint ten dollars, 1982;
proof five dollars, 1992, 1996; mint five dollars, 1992, 1996
(2); proof silver one dollar, 1997; proof one dollar, 1984;
mint fifty cents, 1991; Ingot, fine silver (2.20z) by Matthey
Garrett; medallion, Archibald Fountain Golden Jubilee 1982,
Bicentennial Commemorative 1988, 225 Years of Sydney set
of two (copper enriched in silver), Sydney Harbour Bridge,
Sydney Opera House; Great Britain, Elizabeth Il, Crown,
1953. In packs (some unofficial) and cases of issue with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (16)

$180

239
Elizabeth 11, proof silver ten dollars, State Series, 1985 (2),
1986 (2), 1987 (2), 1988-1991; State proof three coin set
2001; mint silver ten dollars, Commonwealth Games 1982
(2), State Series, 1985 (2), 1986 (2), 1991. In packs and cases
of issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (18)

$150

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

240
Elizabeth Il, proof silver ten dollars, Birds of Australia Series,
piedfort 1989, 1990, 1991 (2), 1992-1994, standard 1989
(3). In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (10)

$200

241
Elizabeth I1, proof ten dollars, 1982, 1985-1993 (State
Series); Harbour City pair 1997; 1990 (Birds), Perth Mint
medals (2), one ounce silver kookaburra, 1991; mint five
dollars, 1988, Ferry Tokens and postcards; Holey dollar
replica by Kodak. In cases and packs of issue, very fine -
uncirculated. (20)

$200

17

242
Elizabeth I, proof silver ten dollars, Commonwealth Games
1982 (4), State Series, 1985 (2), 1986 (2), 1987 (2), 1988
(2), 1991 (3), 1992 (2), 1993 (2); Australian Landmark
Series, 1997 (2); Living Legends 1995 (two coin set) (2);
mint silver ten dollars, State Series, 1985, 1986 (2), 1987
(2), 1988 (2). In packs and cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (30)

$450

243
Elizabeth Il, State Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1987; proof
silver two dollars, 1988 (2); proof one dollar, 1984 (3);
proofsilver one dollar, 1994 in case with Global Promotions
certificate; mint five dollars, 2006 Queen's Baton Relay; mint
one dollar, ADF set of three, 2001; philatelic numismatic
covers, 1997 Bradman (2), 2006 Commonwealth Games.
In cases and packs of issue, one 1984 proof one dollar case
and certificate with foxing and outer box marked, otherwise
uncirculated - FDC. (12)

$120

244
Elizabeth Il, proof silver ten dollars, Birds of Australia Series,
piedfort 1989-1994, standard 1989, 1990 (2), 1991 (4). In
cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (13)

$250
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

245
Elizabeth Il, proof silver ten dollars, Birds of Australia Series,
piedfort 1989-1992, 1994, standard 1989-1993 (two of
each), 1994, Australia's Endangered Species Series, piedfort
1995-1996 (two of each), standard 1995-1996 (two of each).
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (24)

$430

246
Elizabeth Il, proof silver ten dollars, Australia's Olympic
Heritage Series, 1994 (4); proof silver one dollars,
Celebration of Sport Silver Dollar Series, Commonwealth
Games Auckland 1990 (2). In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (6)

$150

247
Elizabeth Il, proof silver ten dollars, Present, Past, Future,
Millennium Trio 1999-2001 (3); proof silver five dollars,
Sydney Olympics 2000, Federation Centenary 2001, 150
years of Steam 2004, Sydney to Athens 2004, Anniversary
of State Government, New South Wales, Tasmania, Victoria
2006 (3), 75th Anniversary Sydney Harbour Bridge 2007,
Year of the Scout 2008, Polar Series, Skua Flight 2008; proof
silver dollars, Eureka 2004, Silver Kangaroo 2004, Spanish
Pillar Dollar 2006, Sydney Harbour Bridge 2007, Australian
Citizenship 2009; proof one dollar, 1984. In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (19)

$500

248
Elizabeth I1, proof silver ten dollars, The Present 2000 (2),
Anniversary Adelaide Pound 2002 (2), Sesquicentenary
Sydney Mint 2005; silver one dollars, Commemorative
1994, 50 Years of Television 2006, Pillar Dollar 2006, Silver
Kangaroo 2007, Portuguese Johanna 2007; proof dollars,
1984 (2). In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (12)
$400
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.



249
Elizabeth Il, proof five dollars, 1988 (5), 1992; mint five
dollars, 1988 (1 in cellophane packet), 1990 (4), 1992 (7),
1996 (2 in Westpac packet), 2000 Tennis. In cases and
packets of issue, outer boxes scuffed and some coins toned,
otherwise uncirculated - FDC. (21)

$150

250
Elizabeth 11, proof five dollars, 1988 (4), 1992 (2), 1994
(2), 1996 (3); mint five dollars, 1988 (17); mint one dollars,
1984-1992 (five coin set) (2), 1993 (4), 1994, 1996 (6), 1997
(2); Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce Kookaburras 1990
(2). In packs and cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated
- FDC. (45)

$320

251
Elizabeth Il, proof five dollars, Anzac 75th Anniversary
Commemorative two coin sets, 1990 (2); PNC, End of WWII
Anniversary 1995 (2). Uncirculated - FDC. (4)

$80

252
Elizabeth II, proof five dollars, Anzac 75th Anniversary
Commemorative two coin sets, 1990 (2); mint five dollars,
Commemorative 1988 (5); proof silver one dollars, The Last
Anzacs 1999, 60th Anniversary of the End of WWII 2005.
Uncirculated - FDC. (9)

$100

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

253
Elizabeth 11, proof five dollars, Anzac set of two, 1990
(6), 1998 Royal Flying Doctor Service. The last in case of
issue with certificate, the rest in individual cases and with
set booklets but no set boxes, otherwise FDC. (13 cased
singles)

$150

254
Elizabeth 11, Sydney 2000 Olympics, proof silver five dollars,
set of sixteen in timber case of issue. FDC.

$500

255
Elizabeth I1, proof silver five dollars, one ounce, Sydney 2000
Olympic Coin Collection, set of sixteen. In jarrah case of
issue with certificate number 05663, FDC.

$400

256
Elizabeth 11, proof silver one ounce five dollars, The Sydney
2000 Olympic Coin Collection, set of sixteen. In jarrah case
of issue, FDC.

$350

Ex D.A.Garland Collection

257*
Elizabeth Il, proof silver five dollars, Southern Sky Orion
2014, 1CC Cricket World Cup 2015, Eternal Love 2015,
Gallipoli Landing 2015, ANZAC Centenary 2015, Saltwater
Crocodile 2016; mint silver five dollars, Magna Carta 2015,
Victoria Cross 2014, Australian Bravery (gold plated) 2015.
In packs and cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated
-FDC. (9)

$320

18

258
Elizabeth Il, proof one dollar, 1984 (4), proof silver one
dollar, 1994, 1995, 1997, 1998, 1999 Anzac, 2000 Sydney II,
2005 Gallipoli, 2008 Arms. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (12)

$200

259
Elizabeth 11, proof silver one dollars, Waltzing Matilda 1995
(2), Decimal Currency 1996 (2), Sir Henry Parkes 1996 (2);
Holey Dollar and Dump (Perth Mint) 1988 (3); mint silver
one dollars, Silver Kangaroo Series, 1993, 1996 (2), 1997,
proof silver two dollars, 1988 (2); Austria, proof silver two
hundred schillings, Centennial Coin Program 1996 (4).
In packs and cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated
-FDC. (19)

$360

260
Elizabeth Il, proof one ounce silver kangaroo dollars, 1999-
2001; Subscription Series, proof silver one dollar, 1996,
1997, 1999, 2000, 2002. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (8)

$250

261

Elizabeth Il, proof one ounce silver kangaroo dollars, 2000,
2001, 2005 (2), 2006 (2), 2007; Australian silver kangaroo
trio (set of three) assembled for Beijing International Coin
Show (Downies and Sherwood) 2003; frosted one dollar
silver Kangaroo, 2000, 2001, 2007. In packs and cases of
issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (11)

$280
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

262
Elizabeth 11, proof silver one dollar, 1996 Decimal Currency;
1997 Old Parliament House; 1998 Parliament House; 1999
Majestic Images; 2000 Proclamation Cartwheel penny.
FDC. (5)

$150

263
Elizabeth Il, proof silver one dollars, Subscription Series,
2005 (2), 2007, Lunar Series, Year of the Dragon 2012;
frosted silver one dollars, Silver Kangaroo (gilded) 2004
(3), Capital Bridges 2011. Lunar Series in unofficial pack,
otherwise in packs and cases of issue with certificates.
Uncirculated - FDC. (8)

$240

264
Elizabeth I, proof silver one dollars, Sydney NYE Fireworks
2014, Centenary ANZAC 2015, Breat Barrier Reef 2015,
Australia's First Mints (Canberra Mintmark) 2016; mint
silver one dollar, Sydney NYE 2016; Tuvalu, Perth Mint,
proof silver one tenth ounce, Ned Kelly Commemorative
2015 (2). In packs and cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$140

265

Elizabeth 1I, Centenary of Federation, proof twenty coin

collection, 2001. In album of issue with certificate, FDC.
$250

266
Elizabeth 1I, Centenary of Federation, proof twenty coin
collection, 2001; Centenary of Federation Medallion 2001.
Medallion in case, coins in album of issue with certificate,
uncirculated - FDC. (2)

$250
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.



